CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						OMB NO. 0938-039		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155653		A. BUI	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMP			
		B. WIN	IG		06/09/2022			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•		
HARBUR	R HEALTH & REHA	\B		EASIC	CHICAGO, IN 46312			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	Р	REFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	ATE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
0000								
3ldg. 00								
Jiug. 00	This visit was for t	he Investigation of Complaints	F 000	10	Please reference the enclose	d		
	IN00372804 and I		1 000	50	2567 as "plan of correction"	u		
	111003/2004 and I				For the complaint survey that	Was		
	Complaint INI0027	2804 - Unsubstantiated due to			conducted at Harbor Health &			
	lack of evidence.				Rehab	x		
	lack of evidence.				I will submit signature			
	Complaint IN0038	2319 - Substantiated.			sheets of the in-servicing,			
	<u> </u>	encies related to the			content of in-service and			
	allegations are cite				audit tools.			
	anegations are cite	d at 1080.						
	Survey datas. Jun	e 8 and June 9, 2022.			Preparation and / or			
	Survey dates. June	e 8 and June 9, 2022.			execution of this plan of correction does not constitute			
	Facility number: 0	00108				;		
	Provider number: 0				admission or agreement by			
	AIM number: 100				the provider of the truth facts			
	AIM number: 100	267410			alleged or conclusion set fort	n		
	C				in the statement of			
	Census Bed Type: SNF/NF: 73				deficiencies. This plan of			
					correction is prepared and /	1		
	Total: 73				or executed solely because it			
	С Т Т				is required by the provision o			
	Census Payor Type Medicare: 4	2.			the Federal State Laws. This			
					facility appreciates the time			
	Medicaid: 67				and dedication of the Survey			
	Other: 2				Team; the facility will accept			
	Total: 73				the survey as a tool for our			
					facility to use in continuing to			
		reflect State Findings cited in			better our Elders in our			
	accordance with 41	10 IAC 16.2-3.1.			community.			
		1 . 1			The Plan of Correction			
	Quality review con	npleted on $6/13/22$ .			submitted on 6/21/22			
					serves as our allegation			
					of compliance. The provider			
					respectfully request a desk			
					review on or after 6/17/22. S	hould		
					you			
					have any questions or conce	erns		
					regarding our			

## LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 06/27/2022

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	$(\mathbf{V}_2)$ MULTIDLE 4	CONSTRUCTION	(Y2) DAT	SUDVEV
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155653		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/09/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		5025	r address, city, state, zip cod MCCOOK AVE CHICAGO, IN 46312	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX		T STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DN BE PRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION
				Plan of Correction , please hesitate to Contact me. Sherri Shelby RN, HFA Please accept the followin the facility's plan of corre This plan of correction do not constitute an admissi guilt or liability by the fac and is submitted only in response to the regulator requirement.	ng as ction. bes on of ility	
= 0686 SS=D Bldg. 00	Ulcer §483.25(b) Skin I §483.25(b)(1) Pro Based on the cor a resident, the fa (i) A resident reco professional stan pressure ulcers u condition demons unavoidable; and (ii) A resident wit necessary treatm with professional promote healing, new ulcers from Based on interview observation, the fa wound treatments the Physician and	o Prevent/Heal Pressure ntegrity essure ulcers. nprehensive assessment of cility must ensure that- eives care, consistent with dards of practice, to prevent and does not develop inless the individual's clinical strates that they were n pressure ulcers receives tent and services, consistent standards of practice, to prevent infection and prevent	F 0686	F686 The facility requests pape compliance for this citation This Plan of Correction is t center's credible allegation compliance.	on. he	06/17/2022

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155653	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		COMPLETED 06/09/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
HARBOI	R HEALTH & REHA	AB		/ICCOOK AVE CHICAGO, IN 46312		
X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		was unaware if she still had a		Preparation and/or execution of		
		told her she did not have to go		this plan of correction does not		
	-	her wound, it was just a scratch		constitute admission or agreeme		
	on her bottom.			by the provider of the truth of the		
				facts alleged or conclusions set		
		d was reviewed on 6/8/22 at		forth in the statement of		
	-	osis were included, but limited to,		deficiencies. The plan of		
		renia, and a Stage 3 pressure		correction is prepared and/or		
	ulcer.			executed solely because it is		
				required by the provisions of		
		a Set (MDS) Significant Change 5/26/22, indicated both of her		federal and state law.		
		were impaired, she was		1) Immediate actions taken for		
		nent of bowel and bladder, and		those residents identified:		
		sure ulcer. She was an		those residents identified.		
		assist with bed mobility,		Resident D treatment to coccyx,		
	-	nd a 1 person extensive assist		and preventative measures are in		
	with toileting.			place per physician orders.		
				Resident B has since been		
	A Physician Order	, dated 5/12/22, indicated to		discharged home.		
		uttock wound with normal				
	-	bly a duoderm dressing every 3				
		ift and as needed if soiled or		2) How the facility identified		
	removed.			other residents:		
	A Wound Physicia	n Progress Note, dated 6/3/22,		All residents with wounds may		
		ent had a Stage 3 pressure on		have the potential to be affected		
		k) measuring 1.3 cm X 2.4 cm X		by the alleged deficient practice.		
	0.3 cm (centimeter	s). Cleanse with normal saline,		Audit was completed and there		
		heet (duoderm-protective		were no further residents affected	d	
	dressing to help pr	event infection and increase		by this alleged deficient practice.		
	healing) three time	es a week.				
	On 6/9/22 at 10:26	a.m., with CNA 2 and CNA 3,		3) Measures put into place/		
		served to have had a bed bath		System changes:		
		When the CNA's had rolled the				
	resident to her left	side, the pressure ulcer on the		Staff will be re-education on		
		red to not have a dressing		ensuring treatment for pressure		
		d. The bed sheet and pad also		ulcer wounds are in place as		
	-	ave a bright red substance on		ordered by physician. Staff will		

PRINTED: 06/27/2022

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155653	A. BUILDING B. WING	COMPLETED 06/09/2022		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
HARBO	R HEALTH & REHA	λB		MCCOOK AVE CHICAGO, IN 46312		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		und Nurse indicated the		also be in-services on weekly		
		fallen off, and CNA 3 searched		monitoring of resident's skin		
	-	eet and pad. There lacked an		condition during routine care a	and	
		wound had previously had on		skin check schedule. Any		
	-	iew with the Wound Nurse at		abnormalities noted will be		
		the nurse on the day shift duty		assessed, referred to MD/NP	for	
	on 6/5/22 should h	ave completed the wound care.		interventions.		
		ministration Record (TAR),		An audit tool will be developed	d to	
		indicated the right buttock		ensure that weekly skin		
		ent was not signed out as		treatments for residents is in		
	completed on 6/5/2	22.		place. At least five random		
				residents will be selected per		
		o had no documentation to		audit. This will be completed t		
		ded or replaced" dressing		times weekly for 4 weeks the	2x	
	change had occurr	ed.		weekly for 6 months. Any		
				deficiencies will be corrected		
	The Nurses' Progre			immediately.		
		indicate that the dressing to her				
	buttock had been r	emoved or replaced.				
		kin Condition Assessment and		4) How the corrective action	s	
	e	re and Non-Pressure Wounds,"		will be monitored:		
		ne Administrator on 6/9/22 at				
	1	rrent policy indicated,		The results of these audits wil		
		nent/Measurement:3.		reviewed in Quality Assurance		
	-	e applied to pressure ulcers,		Meeting monthly for 6 months	or	
		or incisions shall included the		until an average of 90%		
		d nurse who performed the		compliance or greater is achie		
	-	ng will be checked daily for		x3 consecutive months. The		
	•	ness, and sign and symptoms of		Committee will identify any tre	ends	
	infection"			or patterns and make		
		sed record was reviewed on		recommendations to revise th		
		Diagnoses included, but were		plan of correction as indicated	l.	
		ignant neoplasm of rectum,				
	diabetes mellitus, a	and hyperlipidemia.				
	The Adust 1 34	inimum Data S-4 (MDS)		5) Date of compliance:		
		inimum Data Set (MDS)		06/17/2022		
		5/16/22, indicated the resident				
	was cognitively in	tact. Resident B had two	1			

PRINTED: 06/27/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER         155653		(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED <b>06/09/2022</b>			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARBOR HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5025 MCCOOK AVE EAST CHICAGO, IN 46312				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
IAU		re ulcers present upon					
	was at risk for imp Interventions inclu	5/11/22, indicated the resident aired skin integrity. ded, but were not limited to, kin injuries and report					
	Summary, dated 5/ resident had a deep measuring 3.0 cent	bund Evaluation and Management ed 5/20/22 at 2:41 p.m., indicated the deep tissue injury to the left heel centimeters (cm) by 3.5 cm. The ordered skin prep applied to the left y for 30 days.					
	1:21 p.m., indicate injury to the left he	Evaluation, dated 5/20/22 at d the resident had a deep tissue eel measuring 3.24 cm by 3.98 as cleansed with normal saline.					
	11:30 a.m., indicat injury to the left he	Evaluation, dated 5/26/22 at ed the resident had a deep tissue eel measuring 3.7 cm by 4.5 cm. eansed with normal saline.					
		documentation to indicate the to the left heel were completed n prep.					
	1:49 p.m., indicate	the Wound Nurse on 6/9/22 at d she was unable to provide tion of wound treatments red.					
	This Federal tag re	lates to Complaint IN00382319.					

Y5CT11 Facility ID: 000108

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 5

PRINTED: 06/27/2022